

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ARVESTER ANDERSON,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

James T. Skuthan  
Acting Federal Public Defender

Adam Labonte,  
Counsel of Record  
Research and Writing Attorney  
Federal Public Defender's Office  
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: (813) 228-2715  
Facsimile: (813) 228-2562  
E-mail: adam\_labonte@fd.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion and Orders Below.....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional/Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	7
I. This Court’s decision in <i>Stokeling</i> left unanswered whether the Florida robbery offenses for which Mr. Anderson was convicted—the least culpable conduct for which someone could be convicted of was sudden snatching with any degree of force—has “as an element the use, attempted use, or threatened use” of violent force .....	7
II. This case presents the question left open in <i>Shular</i> —whether 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) requires knowledge of the substance’s illicit nature.....	15
Conclusion .....	19
Appendix:	
Eleventh Circuit’ Opinion .....	1a
Order Denying Rehearing en Banc.....	5a

District Court's Judgment ..... 7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andre v. State</i> , 431 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	9
<i>Chicone v. State</i> , 684 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1996).....	4
<i>Donawa v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 735 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001, 2009 (2015) .....	16–17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	13
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	9
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976) .....	8, 10, 12
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015) .....	16, 17
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011) .....	8, 11
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922) .....	8, 9
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 927 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	11
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191. 2195 (2019).....	17
<i>Robinson v. States</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	9
<i>Scott v. State</i> , Slip Opinion, No. SC94701 (Fla. 2002).....	4
<i>Shelton v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 691 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012) .....	17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600, 618 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 651 F. App'x 920 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lockley</i> , 632 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Seabrooks</i> , 839 F. 3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>United States v. Stokeling</i> , 684 F. App'x 870 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 683 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9, 11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> (No. 2005-03), 969 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2007) .....	17–18
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , No. 18-6662, 2019 WL 2649851 (U.S. June 28, 2019) .....	6
<i>Stokeling</i> (No. 17-5554), 2017 WL 8686116 (U.S. Aug. 4, 2017) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Stokeling</i> (No. 17-5554), 2018 WL 3727777 (U.S. Aug. 3, 2018) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 875 .....	17
Fla. Stat. § 775.082 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 775.083 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 775.084 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 812.13 .....	3, 8
Fla. Stat. § 893.13 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 893.101 .....	3, 17
Fla. Stat. § 893.131 .....	11
